-

Y

European Railway Agency

ERA AB Decision n° 97
315 meeting 19-03-2014

DECISION n°97
of the Administrative Board of the European Railway Agency adopting an amending budget
2014
THE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD OF THE EUROPEAN RAILWAY AGENCY,
Having regard to Regulation (EC) No 881/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council
establishing a European Railway Agency! (hereinafter referred to as "the Agency"), and in particular

article 38(8) thereof,

Having regard to the Agency's Financial Regulation adopted on 31 December 2013 and in particular
article 34 thereof,

Whereas:

The figures in the revenues of the budget 2014 adopted by the Administrative Board on the 26
November 2013 are not aligned with the figures in the European Commission budget for the Agency.

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:
Article 1
The Agency’s Budget 2014 shall be amended as follows:

The total budget is increased by €20 600 and reaches €25 715 600 (instead of €25 695 000) with a
different distribution on the revenue side.

The key figures of the amending budget 2014 are as follows (amounts in million Euros):

Budget Amending Revised

Budget Budget
Title 1 - Staff 16,95 0,02 16,97
Title 2 — Other administrative expenditure 2,80 - 2,80
Title 3 — Operational expenditure 5,94 - 5,94
Grand total 25,69 0,02 25,71
Posts 140 140

Article 2

The present decision shall enter into force on the day following that of its adoption. It will be published

on the Agency website.

Done at Lille, on 19-03-2014
For the Administrative Board

The Chairman

Christopher IRWIN

Annexe: ERA amending budget 2014

1 0J L 164, 30.04.2004, p. 1.

1/12



-

8%

European Railway Agency

ERA amending budget 2014

201z L3 DFE 24 014
Art. Item Title Eudget Endget Adopted in Amending Budget Eudgetary comments
November budget ni amended
i3
March
Revenue
TITLE1 REVEMNUES FROM FEES AND CHARGES
Chap. 10 |Cwm revennes
i Chwss reversaas
1000  |Revermies from fees and charges 5000 5 000 - - |Repalation (EC) W EBL/2004 of the Enropean Parliament and of the Comncl of 2% aprl 2004 establishing the Europsan
Railway Agency (OF L 220, 21 06.2004), Artcile 38§ 2.
100 Totdal articl 5000 5000 = =
Chap. 10 Total chapter 5 000 5 000 - -
TITLE1 TOTALTITLE1 5 D00 5 D00 - -
TITLE2 CONTRIBUTION FROM THE EU
Chap. 20 |Subsidy from the Conmission
o Subsidy from tha Commiasion
2000 [Subsidy from the Commmission 4 457 200 24 571 400 24 172 957 (599 583) 23 573 064 |Regulation (EC) W2B1/2004 of the Enropean Parlinment and of the Comcl of 28 april 2004 establishing the Europsan
Railway Agency (OJ L 220, 21 06.2004), Article 38§ 2.
200 Total articls 24 487 200 24 871 £00 24 172 957 (599 893] 23 573 062
Chap. 21 |Other revenues from the EU
m Oihar roven A ha ELT
2010 | Other revenmes from the EU 520 000 136 DO B34 000 500 336 1454 356 |Repulation (EC) N°8B1/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 april 2004 establishing the European
Railway Agency (0OJ L 220, 21 06.2004), Articke 38 5 2.
This appropriation is intended to cover any other revemues coming fom the ELT as a result of budzsetary surplas.
201 Total articl 520000 136 000 534 000 &00 336 1434 338
Chap. 200 Total chapter 25 007 400 25 007 400 25 D 957 443 25 007 400
TITLE 2 TOTAL TITLE 2 215 007 200 25 07 400 25 (DG 957 3 25 007 #0
TITLE3 CONTRIBUTION FROM THIRD COUNTRIES
Chap. 3 |Contribntion from third conméries
300 Contribution fror coundrios
3000  |Contribution from third countries 636 600 &0 300 630 043 20 157 705 200 |Rapulation (EC) N*EB12004 of the European Parliament and of the Coumncil of 20 april 2004 establishing the Europsan|
Railway Agency (OJ L 220, 21 06.2004), Article 35,
300 Total articls 636 600 G695 399 685 043 20 157 A08 200
Chap. 30 Total chapter 636 600 a0 309 633 43 20 157 706 20
Chap. 31 |Other Contibutions
30 o =]
3100 |Techrécal cocperation with Third Coundries 150 000 150 Do - - |Regalation (EC) N°E2B1/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 april 2004 establishing the Europsan
Railway Agency (OJ L 220, 21 06.2004), Articke 38 § 2.
Conngl Ragalation (EC) Mo 10832006 of 17 Faly 2004 establizhing an Instroment for Pre-Accession Aszistance (TPA)
The revenue entered represents the contribution provided. The toal amount of the project is 200,000 € for the period 2010-
2
310 Total articks 150 000 150 000 = =
Chap. 31 Total chapter 150 00D 150 000 - - -
TITLE 3 TOTAL TITLE 3 TEE 600 46 309 633 43 20 157 706 20
GRAND TOTAL 25 799 000 25 B5G 799 25 695 K00 20 60 25 715 600

2/12



22 2013 DE 24 2014
Art. Ttem Title Eudget Budget Adopted in | Amending Budget Budgetary comments
November budget nl amended
13
March
Expenditure

TITLE1 EXPENDITURE RELATING TO PERSONS WORKING WITH THE ERA

Chap. 11 |Staff in active employment
1o A s irschiadad i0 iha workforce

1100  [Basic salaries % 513 000 G 540 000 & 500 D00 20 600 9 620 600 | Staf Regulations of officials of the European Communities, and in particular Articles 62 and 64 thereof This appropriation
& intended to cower the basic salaries of officials and temporary staf holding posts on the esmblizhment plan.

1101  |Family allowances 1250000 1 250 000 1250 000 1250 000 | Staf Rezulations of ofcials of te European Communitiss, and m particular Articles 42, §2, §7 and §% thereof and Section I
of Annex VI thersto. This appropriation is intended to cover the family allowances: household allowance, dependent child
allowance, pre-school allowance, education allowance (nchuding special prants within the provizion as decided vearly by the
Executive Director), parental leave allowance of relevant staf.

1102  |Tramsfer and expatriation allowance 1440000 1 500 000 1 500 D00 1 500 000 |Stad Regulations of ofcials of the European Commmumitizs, and in particular Articles 62 and 69 thereof and Articles 4 of
Annex VI thereto. This appropriation is intended to cover the expatriation and foreizn residence allomances of relevant staff.

1103 |Secretarial allowancs pm Fm pm o Staff Pegulation of officials of the European Compmmities, and in particalar Article 18 (1) of Arnes NI thareto. This
appropriation is intended to cover the semetarial allowance paid to officals and femparary staff n category C*, emploved as
shorthand-rypists, teley, operators, fypeseiiers, execuiive sedefaries of principal seoetanss, who were entitled in the month
befiare 1 May 2004.

110 Total wriicl 2 203 000 11 290 000 12 550 o0 20 500 12 570 600
111 Othar staff

1110 |Contract Agents and awwiliary 440 000 660 000 470 000 470 000 |Conditions of employment of other servants of the European Commnmities, and in particular Artcle 3a and Title IV thereat.
This appropriation is intended to cover the rennmeration of contract staff
Conditions of employment of other servants of the European Commnmities, and in particular Artcle 3 and Title IT thereof
This appropriation is intended to cover the rennmeration (nclsding overtime) of, and the employer's social security
contritutions for, anxdliary staff

1112 |Local staff Conditions of empleyment of other servants of the European Communiges, and in particular Arficle 4 and Title W thereaf.
Thiz appropriafion is imtended to cover the remnmenation (inchiding overtime) and the emplover's social security
contributions for local staff.

111 Total wriicl 240 000 G660 000 470 000 470 000
o i e g = —

1130  |Insuramce against sickness 320 000 330 000 340 000 340 000 |5taf Femulations of officials of the Enropean Compmmities, and in partioalar Article 72 thersof. Fulss on sickness insurance
for officials of the Europsan Communities. This appropriation i imtended to cover the employer's contribution.

1131  |Insuramce against accidents and occupational diseass 65 000 60 000 50 D00 50 000 |Stad Regulations of officials of the Europsan Compmmities, and in pardoular Arnticle 73 thereof This appropriation is
miended to cover the employer's contribafion to msurance against accidents and ocoopational diseases and the supplementary
expenditare arising fom the application of the stanmary provisions in this area

1132 |Unemployment insurance for temporary statf 120 000 125 000 125 000 125 000 |Conditions of employment of other servants of the Ewropean Commumities, m partonlar Arbcle 283 there of This
appropriation is intended to insure temporary staif against unemplovment.

1133 |Pemsion po P pm po Conditions of employment of other semants of the Eoropean Communities and in particalar Article 22 thereed This)
appropriation is intended to cover payments by the Azency on behalf of officials and temporary staff in order to constinite or
maintain their pension rights in their country of origin.

113 Total articls 505000 515 000 515 000 515 000

3/12



2 013 DE 2014 2014
Art. Ttem Title Budget Budget Adopted in | Amending Budget Budgetary comments
November budget ni amended
N3
March
114 .-':.l.:i"!. allomsrcas
1140 (Birth and death allowance 2000 5000 5000 5000 |5Staf Regulations of offidals of the Euwropean Communities and in particular Article 70, 74 and 75 thereef This
appropriation is mtended to cover
- childbirth grant,
- m the event of death of an official, payment of the deceased’s full remumeration undl the end of the third month after the
month in which the death occurred and the cost of ransporting the body to the official's place of engin.
141 [Armual travel costs from the place of employment to the 170000 250 000 200 000 200000 |Staf Regulations of officials of the European Commwunifies, and in parficular Article & of Amnex VI thereto. This
place of crigin appropriation i intendad to cover the hump sum payment of mavel costs of relevant staff their spouses and dependants, from
the place of employment to the place of arigin.
1147  |Accommodation and transport allowances pm pm pm pm Ha _E.L_E\_:‘.
1143 |Fixed entertainment allowances pm pm pm pm Saf Remilations of officials of the European Commumifies and in pamclar Ardcle 14 of Annex VI thereto. This
appropriation is mtended to cover fxed duty allowances for officials or temporary staff who regularly incur representation
@xpenses in the courss of their dutiss.
114 |Fixed local travel allowances pm Fm P pm Saf Regulations of offcials of the Ewropean Commmimities, and in parficular Article 15 of Annex VI theretn This
appropriation is intended to cover fixed allowance for mavels within the beundaries of the town.
1147 |Allowances for shiftwork or standby duty at the official's 10000 5000 5000 5000 |5taf Ragulanons of uificials of fhe European Compmmites and in pamicolar Aricle 56b) and 38c) thereto. This
place of wark and /or at home appropriation is intendad to cover, i respect of offidials and temperary staff. allowances for shift wark or sndby dury at the
official’s place of wark or at hame.
114 Total articl 182 000 260 000 210 000 210 000
115 Croartima
1150 |Owertme 10000 5 000 5 000 5000 | Staff Regulations of oficials of the Europsan Communitiss, and i parficalar Article 5§ thereof and Annex VT thereto. This
appropriation i intendad to cover the flat-rate allowances and payments at bourly rates for overtime worked by reletant staff]
i categonies C and D and local staff who could not be given compenzatory lave in accordamee with procecdurs laid down.
115 Totdl articl 10000 5000 5000 5000
117 S Fary sorices
1170 |Freelance mterpreters and corderence. persormel pm pm pm P This appropraastion &5 miended fo cover the fees and fravel expenses of freslance interpreters and conferencs gperators
mcluding the reimbursement of services provided by Commission interprefars for all meetings not directly connected with the
implementation of the Asency's work programme
1172 |Cost of organizing trainseships with the ERA £5 000 50 000 55 000 55 000 |Thase appropriarions are meant to cover costs of mainesship to ERA
1175 |Cther translation and typing services and work to be conb pm pm pm P This appropriation is intended to cover:
- Teproduciion and typing which &= sent out becanss if cannot be handled by the Agsncy,
- the cost of computer fypeseting for explanatory and supporting documents for the Agsncy’s own requirements and for
sabmission to the udzefary Apency.
1177 |Cther services rendersd pm pm pm P This appropriation is intended to cover:
- the employment of inferim staff, particularly telephone operators, clerical and secretarial saf.
1176 |Esdernal services (pmo fees, . 100 000 100 000 150 D00 150 000 | This appropriation is intended to cover:
- 50Cial SBCTetaTiat. ..
117 Total articl 185 000 190 000 205 000 205 000

4/12



202 2013 DE 204 2014
Ard Them Title Eudget Budget Adopted in | Amending Budget Eundgetary comments
November | budgetnl amended
F. 1) K]
March
118 Rscruitewent and branaformation cosks

1180 [Sundry recruitment expenses 10 000 30 000 30 D00 50000 | Staf Repulations of officials of the Europsan Communities, and m particular Article 27 to 51 and 33 thereof and Annex I
therete. This appropriation is intended to cover expendinmre arising from recuimment procedurss, induding: - publication
costs, ravel! subsistence costs and acrident inswance for candidates called for examinations and mterviews, costs directly
linked to the promotion and orzanisation of groop recritment fests (hire of rooms, fimitore, machines and miscellanamus)
equipment, fees for the preparation and correction of tests, efr.),.- pre-recruitment medical examinations

1181  |Travelling expenses 10 0o 30 000 30 000 30000 | Staff Repulation of efficals of the European Commnumities, and in particular Are. 20 and 71 thereof and Article 7 of Armex
VI therste. This appropriation & imtendsd to cover the ravel expenses due to relevant stff (incuding their familiss) on
taking up their dufies or leaving the Apsncy or transfer to another place of employment.

1132 (mstallation allowance 50000 B0 000 150 000 150 000 | Seaff Regulations of afficials of the Eoropean Commpumifies, and in particular Article 5 and § of Annex VII thereto. This
appropriation iz intended to cover installation and resatflement allowances due fo relevant staff obliged to chanze their place
of residence on taking up thewr duties, on anster to 2 new place of employment and upon finally leaving the Agency and
resettling elsewhere.

1183 [Moving expenses 10 000 50 000 200 D00 200 000 | Staff Repulatons of officials of the European Communities, and in partioular Article 20 and 71 thereof and Article 9 of]
Anney, VI thereto. This appropriation is intended to cover removal expenses due to relevant stff oblized to change their
place of residence on taking up their dutiss, on mansfer to a new place of employment and upon fnally leaving the Agency
and resettlng elsewhers

1184  |Temporary daily allowance 30 000 50 000 100 D00 100 000 |5Saf Regulaton of ofchls of the European Commumites, and in parioalar Article 20 and 71 thereof and Arncle 10 o]
Annex VIT thereto. This appropriation is imtended to cover temporary daily sbsistence allewances for relevant staff who
furnizh evidence that they must change their place of residence on taking up their duties, ar mansfaring o a new place off|
employment.

118 Total articla 110 000 240 000 510 000 510 000
119 Waightings (Corrachion cogfficionts)

1190 [Weightings (Correction cosfficients) 1 730 000 1730000 1 500 00D 1500 000 |Staff Ragulations of afirials of the European Comomnities, and in particular Article 64 and 63 thereof and Article 17 (3) of|
Annex, VI thersto. This appropriaton is intended fo cover the cost of weightings applied to the renumeration of relevant
staff. It also covers the cost of weightings applied to the part of emaluments ransferred to a counmy other than the comry off|
emplevmant.

1191 |Salarial adapiation P pm P P Staff Regulations of officials of the Furopean Comarunities, and in particular Articles 63 and 653 thereof and Anmex 3T
therein. Fimancial Fesulation of 21 December 1977 applicable to the general budget of the European Commumities
{OTL 336, 31.121977. p. 1) as last amended by Regulaton (EC, ECSC. Euratom) Mo 7622001 (OTL 111, 20.04.2001,
p. ). This item iz intended to cover the cost of any adjustments fo remoneratons approved by the Council during the
financial year. It is purely provizional and can enly be wsed after its transfr to other articles or items in this chapter in
accordance with the Financial Regulation.

119 Total wriicla 1 730 000 1730 000 1 500 000 1 500 000
Chap. 11 Total chapter 15 365 000 14 5590 000 16 265 000 20 600 16 285 &0
Chap.13 [Missions and travel

130 M and | axpenses

1300  |Missicn expenses, duty fravel expenzes and other ancillary 120 000 120000 120 000 120 000 |Staff Rezulations of afficials of the Enropean Communities, and in particular Article 11 to 13 of Annex VI thereto. This
appropriation 15 miended to cover expendinme on ravel expenses, the payment of daily mission allowances and ancillary ar
exceptional expenses incurred in carrying oo missions, mouding of-site meetmes, by Agency staff covered by the Staff]
Pepulations and by national or international experts or officials seconded to the Azency.

130 Total mrtich 120000 120 000 120 000 120 060
Chap.13 Total chapter 120 D00 120 D00 120 0 120 000

5/12



22 2013 DE 2012 2014
Art. Ttem Title EBudget Budget Adoptedin | Amending Budget Eudgetary comments
November budget nl amended
X3
March
Chap. 14 [Socdo-medical infrastructure
140 Rursming cosks of resfanrants and cantomss
1400 |Punming costs of restaurants and canteens pm Pm pm pm Thiz approprizton is mtended to cover the cost of nmomg restourants, cafeterias and capteens, including maintenance
facilities. It is intended to cover alse routine expendinmre on replacement of existing equipment and purchase of new
equipment which is not suitable for mchision in current expendinare, and the cost of consultancy faes.
140 Total mriicla - - - -
147 Restaurants, meals and canfoena
1420 |Restamrants, meals and cantesns pm pm pm pm This appropriation is intended to cover the possible contribution of the Azency to the meal cost
142 Todal ariicla - - - -
143 Madical I
1450 |Medical service 45 000 50 000 35 000 35 000 |5taf Regulatons of aficials of the Enropean Commuonities, and m particular Ardcle 59 thereof and Article § of Armex I
thereio. Apart fom docters” fees, this appropriation & intended to cover the cost of check-ups (special examination analbyses,
etc.), consumables (dressings, medicines, etc)), special equipment and fittings and the administrative costs of the Ivalidity
Committee
143 Total mriicla 45 000 50 000 35 000 35 000
140 250 000 250 000 250 000 250000 |Staf Regulations of ofhrinis of the Europsan Compumities, and in particular Arhicle 24 thersof This appropraton is
miended to cover the cost of mireduction courses for new recrutts, staif development courses, reaining, courses on the use off
medern techmigques, seminars, infrmatwn sessims oo EU marters etc It alse covers the purchase of equipment and
documentation and the hinng of arganismg consultants
1 Todal wriicla 250 000 250 000 250 000 250 000
149 O roeTHtons
1490 |Other interventions pot P pm po This appropriation is intended to cover other expenses linked to tiltls I, based en a decision of the Azancy
149 Total articla - - - -
Chap. 14 Total chapter 295 D00 300 D00 285 00 285 000
Chap. 15 |Staff ewchanges between the ERA and the public sector
152 S axcharges hotwsen da ERA riahlic sacko
1520 oral Exparts 326 000 420 000 275 000 275 000 | Thiz appropriation is intendad to cover the costs of visifing experts from public instinmions and other bodies fom within and
otside the Enropean Union.
152 Todal wriicla 326 000 420 000 275 00 275 000
Chap. 15 Total chapter 326 D00 420 D00 275 00 275 000
Chap. 17 |Entertainment and representation expenses
170 E fiinem op wiation arnenses
1700 |Entertairoment and representation expenses 10 DOD 10 000 5000 5000 (Thiz appropriation is infended to cover expenditure om the Apencys obligations i respect of enferfainment and
representation. This expendsure may be monmed by authorized staff mdradually in the fulfilment of thear duties and as part
of the Arency’s acivines
170 Todal wriicla 10000 10 000 5000 5 000
Chap. 17 Total chapter 10 000 10 000 5 00 o0
Chap. 18 |Penzions and pension subsidies
150 Fansions and ponsion subsidies
1900  |Pemsions and pension subsidies pm pm pm pm | This appropriation is intended to cover pensions and severance smants
150 Total mriicls - - -
Chap. 19 Total du.mr - - - -
TITLE1 TOTALTITLEL| 16116000 15 740 000 16 950 (00 20 6 16 970 600

6/12



2012 2013 DE 24 204
At Them Title Bndg:t Bnﬂ.get .iﬂupl:ﬂ{ in .Lm.ending E*m{gef Bm:lgel:a.r? comments
November budget nl amended
N13
March

TITLE2 EBUILDING, EQUIPMENT AND MISCELLANEOQUS OPERATING EXPEMDITURE

Chap. 20 |Investments in immovable property, rental of buildings and associated cost
00 Buildings

2000  |Rentals 650 000 650 000 650 000 630 000 | This appropriation is intended to cover the payment of rents relating to occupied buildings or part of buildings and the
parking facilities.

2001 |Guaranfess pm rm po P

2002 |Contributions pm I po P

200 Total articls 630000 650 000 650 000 650 000
010 |hsurance 10000 10 000 10 D00 10 000 | This appropriation is mtended o cover the payment of msurance premms oo the huildings of parts of buldings ecomied)
by the Agency. as well as for contents, civil Liability and professional Liability.
201 Total articla 10000 10000 10000 10 000
202 ! r, T i
2020  |Water, gas. eleckricity and heating 150 000 150 000 150 000 150 000 | This appropnation is ntended to cover the payment of water, gas, elecmicify and heating costs.
202 Total articl 150000 150 000 150 000 150 000
203 Claaning and smaintenancs

2050 |Cleaning and maimterance 273 000 270 000 220 00D 220 000 | Thiz appropriaten is miended to cover mamtenance costs for premises, lifts, centmal heatng, air-condinoeming equipment,
efc.; the expendinre occasioned by regular deaning operations, the purchase of maintenance, washing, lamdry and dry-
cleaning products, etc. and by repainfing, repairs and supplies. It also covers purchase, rental and maintsnance of plants.

203 Total articla 223000 220 000 220 000 220 000
204 Fioreish oo

2040 |Furnishing of pr B0 00D B0 000 B0 D00 30 000 | This appropriaten is miended to cover the fttng-eat of Muildings, &g alterations to parttioning. alteranons to techmcal
mstallations and other specialist work on locks, elecmical equipment, plumbing, painting. floor coverings, efc. It also covers
the necessary equipment

204 Total articls 80000 50 000 80 000 50 000
205 Sect e o1 ]

2050 |Security and surveillance 293 000 300 000 300 00D 300 000 | Thiz appropriaton is imended to cover various expenses concermed with the seounfy of persons and holdngs, especially
contracts for the guarding of buildings, the purchase, the hire, the lease and the maintenance of security and fire-fighting
equipment, the replacement of equipment far fire pickets amd stantoery inspection costs, inchiding recurrent expendrre on,
for instance, badges, access cards efc. It also cowers technical assistance.

205 Total articls 295 600 300 000 300 000 200 000
0 O srditra on bu

2090 |Other expendibare om buildings 30000 30 000 50 D00 30000 | This appropriation is miended to cover the other current expenses relating to buildings not specifically provaded for, notably

mmicipal taxes, refuse collection etc.
209 Total articls 30000 30 000 30 000 30 000
Chap. 20 Total chapter 1 441 000 1 430 000 1 430 000 1 430 000

7/12



oz 2013 DE 2014 2014

Axt. Ttem Title Eudget Endget Adopted in | Amending Budget Budgetary comments
November budget ni amended
13
March

Chap. 21 |Data processing

Iio Equipment, dafs processing equi v o 19g COSEs -
2100 |Data-processing squipment 200 000 200 000 300 000 300 000 |This appropriation is miended to cover the proowrement of computing and other similar elecronic office equipment and
bardware (printers, fax machines, scanmers, phetecopiers..), including imital equipment with ERA stondard sofiware,
mstallation, confizuration and mamtenance, which is needed for the normal operation of the .

2101 |Software development and purchase 250 000 250 000 250 000 230 000 | This appropriation is intended fo cover the procurement and maintenance of program packages and software neceszary for
the normal eperation of the Asency.
2102 |Other experses 40000 40000 20000 40000 | This ftem has been allocated to cover the costs associated with the maintenance and support of boch computer hardware and
soffware mchuding the purchase of eccasional compater durakbles, mterventions, mudits & reviews.
Zi0 Tobal artice 520 000 520 000 G20 000 G20 000
Chap. 21 Total chapter S20 000 520 000 G20 000 G20 000
Chap. 22 |Mowvable property and associated costs
20 Tachnics! installations snd oifice aquipmant
2200 |Purchase ) ' &0 000 60 000 110 000 110 000 |This appropriation is mtended to cover the purchase of techmical equipment and in particular expenditure on audiovisual,
reproduction, archive, library and interpreting equipment. It also cowers installations and equipment for handicapped
212 |Rentals pm pm pm pm This appropriation is intended to cover hinng | leasing of technical equipment and in particalar expendifure on andiovisual,
reproduction, archive, library and interpreting equipment. It also cowers installations and equipment for handicapped
2203 |Mambtensmee, whlisation and repairs 54 000 55 000 55 000 55 000 |This appropriation is intended to cover expendifure relating to the mamtenance and repair of the equipment refermred to in
Item 2200 as well as the costs for techmical assistance It also covers the maintenance and repair of installations and
equipment for handicapped persoms. -
204 |Office equipment pm pm pm pm This appropriation is intended to cover the costs of purchase, hire, mstallation, mamtenance and repair of office equipement.
210 Total articls 114 000 115 000 165 000 165 000
1 F ot
2210 |Purchase 25 000 15 000 25 D00 25 000 |This appropriztion s intended to cover the purchass of office and spedalized furniture, inchiding erponomic fornine,
shelving for archives etc.
2212 |Rentals pm pm pm pm This appropriation is intended to cover the hiring of office and specialized furninare, including ergonemic firniture, shelving
fior archives etc. .
2713 |Mammtenamee, uhilizabion and repairs pm pm pm pm This appropriation is miended to cover the maintenance of office and specialized furniture, mclidme shelving for archives
21 Total articla 25 000 25 000 25 000 25 000
223 Tr f
2250 [Purchase pm Pm pm pm This appropriation is mtended to cover oew purchases of vehicles and to cover the replacement of vehicles which, during the
vear reach a iotal mileaze such as to jostify replacement,
2252  |Rentals 5000 5000 5 000 5000 | This appropriation is intended to cover the costs of hining, leasing cars for short or long periods, and shumtling services.
2233  |Mamtenance, uhilizabion and repairs pm pm pm pm This appropraton is miended to cover the cost of maintaining. reparmg and inaming otficial vebicles (fael. lubricants, fires,
mner tubes, miscellaneous supplies, spare parts, toals, etc.)
213 Total articla 5000 5 000 5000 5 000
15 Docimeridation and & "'.‘.'."!.
2250  |Library stocks, purchase of books & 000 5000 5 000 5000 |This appropriation is intended to cover the purchaze of books, documents and other noo-peridic publications and the
updating of existing volumes required by adminisrative departments
2251  (Special Ebrary material 10000 10 000 10 000 10000 | This appropriation is intended to cover special library equipment (card mdewss, shelving, catalogue wmits. ).
2252 |Subscriptions to newspapers and magazines 5000 5000 5 000 5000 |This appropriation is intended to cover the cost of subscriptions to newspapers, specialist periodicals, offdal journals,
parliamentary papers, foreien oade statistics, various bulleting
2254  |Binding experces and conservation of works 5000 5 000 5000 5 000 | This appropriation is intended to cover the binding expenszes and the costs ralated to the archiving
215 Total articla 26 000 25 000 25 000 25 000
Chap. 22 Total chapter 170 000 170 000 220 000 220 000

8/12



22 2013 DE 201% 201%
Axk Ttem Title Eudget Eudget Adopted in Amending Budget Eundgetary comments
Nowvember budget n1 amended
i3
Maxch
Chap. 23 |Current administrative expenditure
g i #
2300 Stationery and office supplies 94 000 20 000 90 000 90 000 |This appropriation is mtendsd to cover the cost of purchasing paper, eovelopes, office supplies as well as supplies for
reprographics and extemnal printing.
230 Total articls 4 000 S0 000 20 o0 90 000
2320 Bank d:la.tse:- P P pm P This appropriation i infemded to cover bamk charge: ([commission, agies, puscellanecus expenditure) and the cost of]
cnnnu:r:_v i the interbank felecommunications network
2321 Exchangs rate losses pm pm pm P | Th iom i _El:.;l.gg._l:s)_c_D_‘L‘E_I_e_‘E'__'h_.ﬂ_n_E_gm[ losses
2322 Other financial charges P Pm pm o Tam 0 uumﬂer. o accommodats, if necessary, an appropriation to cover any possible cash differences, loss or
depreciation in vahee of fimds and securities.
Total articls - - - -
2350 10000 10000 10 D00 10 000 | This appropriation &= intended to cover preliminary legal costs and the services of lawyers or other experts called m to adwse
the Agsncy. It also covers costs awardsd against the Agency by the Court of Fustice, or other Courts.
233 Total articls 10000 10000 10 ooo 10000
pm pm pm P Thiz appropriation s inftended to cover preliminary legal costs and the services of lawyers or other experts called m to adwize
the Agency It also covers costs awardsd against the Apency by the Court of Fustice, or other Courts.
Total articls - - - -
2350 Miscellanecus insusance 5000 5 000 5 000 5000 (Thiz appropriation is intended to cover varions fypes of insurance {missien insurance, third-party Habdlity, nsurance against
theft. efc.)
2351 Workdng clothes and uniformms P P P P This appropriation is intended to cover the costs of working clothes and uniforms.
2352 Miscellamecus expenditure on internal mestings 40000 40 000 20 D00 20 000 | This appropriaton is intended to cover the costs of intermal mestinss not provided for in other items
2354 Drepartmental removals and aszodated handling 15000 15 000 15 D 15000 |This appropriation is intemded to cover departmental removals and regrouping apd handling costs (reception, storage,
placing) in respect of equipment, furniture and office supplis:
2355 Petty expenses 5 000 5 000 5 D00 5000 (This appropraton 15 miended to cover other admmistrative expenditure not separately provided for in other hems.
Tobal articks &5 000 &5 000 65 009 65 000
2360 ?.l'b.]_.:aha-u_. 20000 20 000 20 000 20 000 |This appropriatsan is intended to cover publishing expenzes not covered i Title 3, m particular expenzes for the publication |
m the O.I. like for instance of the Agency's budgets, statement of reverue and expenditure, .. including wanslation needad)|
for such publications
238 Total articlks 20 000 20 009 20 000 20 a0
Chap. 23 Total chapter 159 00D 185 00O 135 0D 155 D00
Chap. 23 Post and telecommunications
40 Lor '.'=‘6{.-. HITE sas
2400 Caorrespondence and courier expenses 15 000 15 000 15 D00 15 000 |This appropriation is intemded to cover expenditure on postal and delivery charpges for ordinary mail, on reports and
publications, on postal and other packages sent by air, sea or rail.
Total articks 15 oo0 15 009 15 o0 15 000
iorms
2410 Suss-:npba'uand fzes 1600000 165 000 165 DOo 165 000 |Thiz appropriation is intended to cover fixed renmal costs, maintenance fees, repairs and maintenance of equipment,
sobecription charges. and the cost of commmmications (telephone, telex. telppraph, Infernet. television. mudio- and
videoconferencing, including data transmission). It alse covers the purchase of directories
2411 Equipmend 20 000 20 000 20 000 20 000 |This appropriation is intended to cover expendimre oo equippme tuildmes with cabling, purchase. hire, Jeasing, mstallation|
and maintemance of Telecom squipment and data transmission equipment. It alse covers the purchasze of mobile telephones|
and ancillary equipment a5 well as the cost of technizal assistance.
241 Total articls 180 00 155 000 185 000 185 000
Chap. 24 Total cha 195 DO 200 D00 200 D 00
Chap. 25 Mﬂh.np md J_._n-cu.tgc[ costs
50 153 Fa
2500 '\-Iee_'ng' expenses in general B3 000 235 000 155 D00 155 000 |This appropriation 15 intended to cover tavel, subsistence and incidental expenzes of Members of the Managament Board It
alzo intended to cover the costs of the infrastrocrore and technical expendinme related to Management Boards events.
250 Total articks 85 0O0 235 000 135 Qo0 135 000
Chap. 25 Total chapter B5 D00 235 D00 L35 0D 135 00
TITLE 2 TOTALTITLE 2 2 600 00D 2 750 000 2 B0 0 = 2 500 000

9/12



2z 013 DE 2014 2014
Ark Them Title Endget Budget Adopted in Amending Budget Endgetary comments
Movember budget nl amended
i3
Maxch

TITLE3 EXPENSES RELATING TO PERFORMAMNCE OF SPECIFIC MISSIONS

Chap. 30 |Operational Activities directly linked to the Regulabion n®B51/2004
300

3000 545 000 700 000 550 000 550 000 |Regulatton (EC) 8817204 and in partioular chapder 2

5000 (Studies 500 000 300 000 300 000 300 000 |Repulation (EC) 881/20:04 and in particalar chapter 4, article 20 and 21
This appropriation is infended to cover the cost of sudies ardered by the Safery unit

3002 Tramzlation, interpretation 460 000 £00 000 250 D00 250 000 (Regulatton (EC) 28172004 and in partioalar Article 35 §1. This appropriation is infended to cover cost of wanslations and
mierpre@tions, inchding payments made to the Translations Centre in Luoxzembours for all texts directly connected with the
implementation of the Agency's work programme

3003 IFA actvities 150 000 150 000 - - FRegulation (EC) M 381/2004 of the Eurcpean Parliament and of the Council of 28 apnl 2004 establishing the Europsan)
Railway Agency (OTL 220, 21 06.2004), Article 38 5 2.

Comdl Regulation (EC) We 108572006 of 17 July 2004 establizhing an Insrument for Pre-Accession Assistance (IPA)
The revenue entered represents the contritution provided. The tofal amount of the project is 300,000 € for the peried 2012-
013

300 Total articl 1755 000 1550 o0 1 100 000 1 100 000

3010 Infu‘;pcrah];tj' actvities &850 000 &00 300 650 000 &50 000 i!

3011 Shadies 100 000 320 000 150 000 150 0o0 ’l}'ﬂ-l and in p . article 3 and 21
T]u_-. n]:rmcr"r_ahunls intended to cover the cost of studies ardersd by the Interoperability nmit.

3012 Tramzlation, interpretation 130 000 100 000 150 000 150 000 (Fegulaton (EC) 2812004 and in partioalar Article 35 §2. This appropriation is infended to cover cost of wanslations and
mierpre@tions, inchding payments made to the Translations Centre in Luoxzembours for all texts directly connected with the
implementation of the Agency’s work programme

301 Todal articl Ja0 000 1020 o0 280 0o0 250 000
302 (ERTAS)

3020 363 000 400 060 375 000 375 000 _]S_EEELQ'_I_I_:EE_V’L 2008 amendins Regnlation (EC) 8812004 and in particular chapter 21

021 200 000 250 000 320 0oo 320 000 |Regulation (EC) 3812004 an" I.I:| '.:a.l".'LD.‘Il.L‘I’ chapiter 4, 0
This appropriation is intended to cover the cost of '11.|.d.e= ardered by the ERTMS unit.

022 el 15 000 - - Replation (EC) 2812004 and in partioalar Article 35 §2. This appropriation is intended to cover cost of ranslations and

' mierpre@tions, inchding payments made to the Translations Centre in Luoxzembours for all texts directly connected with the
implementation of the Agency’s work programme
302 Todal articl 763 000 G655 000 595 000 695 000

5050 |EcoEv activikies 100 000 100 000 75 D00 75 000 |Directive (EC) 4872002, ariicle 7 and Directive S00V2004, aracle 1 and 1. Eepulation (EC) BEL2004, chapier 1, amicles 6.4;
chapeer 3, amicles 12,15 This appropriation is intended to cover the cost related to the economic analysis supporting the
recommended CS5Ts and CSMs, the evaluatien of cest and benefits of TSL the definition of the EU deployment sirategy for
ERTMS(mahation of the economic implications of ERTMS on select cormidors).

5051 Studies 350 000 - - - |Repulation (EC) 881204 and in particular chapier 4. article 20
This appropriation is intended to cover the cost of smdies ardered by the Economic Evabaation unit.

3052 Tramzlation, interpretation 10 000 40 000 20 Doo 20 000 (Fegulation (EC) 281/20:04 and in partioalar Article 35 §2. Thiz appropriation is intended to cover cost of wanslations and
mierpre@tions, inchding payments made to the Translations Centre in Luoxzembours for all texts directly connected with the
implementation of the Agency’s work programme

303 Todal articl £60 000 120 000 95 o0 95 0og
04 [ crapheteca

5040 |(Cross Accepiance activities 225 000 210 000 225 000 225 og0 (Repulation (EC) 13352008 amendinz Regulation (EC) 28172004 and in particular chapter Ja

5081 (Shadies 50 000 50 000 - - Repulation (EC) 28172004 and in particalar chapter 4, article 20
This appropriation is intendad to cover the cost of smudies ardered Ty the Cross Acceptance umit.

302 Tranzlabion, infterpretation 50 000 20 00a 30 0O0 30 000 (Repulation (EC) 881/20:{4 and in particular Article 35 §2. This appropriation is intended to cover cost of translations and
mierpre@tions, inchding payments made to the Translations Centre in Luoxzembours for all texts directly connected with the
implementation of the Agency’s work programme

304 Todal articl 325 000 250 000 255 0o0 255 009
309 remation
53090 - . - -
3091 - - - -
309 Todal artichs - - -
Chap. 30 Total cha 4153 D00 3 655 00 3135 0 3135 oDa

10/12



22 0L3 T'E 2014 014
Axt Ttem Title Budget Endget Adopted in | Amending Budget Budgetary comments
MNovember budget ni amended
2013
March
Chap. 31 |Operational expenditures
3i0 Sa y
3100 Bocks and revies 20 000 20 D00 20 000 20 000 |This appropriations is intended to cover subcriptsons to spedalist journals and periodicals, and the purchase of relevant books
and elecoonic madia
5101 Acces to databases, professional membership S0 000 50 D00 S0 D00 50000 |This approprixtions is mmtended to cover fees ZWing acces to specialist databases and expenses associated with prodessional
memberships and fees.
5102 Archives pm pm pm pm This approprations i intended to cover the cost related to the hand ower of the ATEF archives.
310 Total artick 70 oo Fo ooa 70 000 7o aoa
311 D dad IT ms, £ ard
3110 Dedicated IT sybeme to support 2 260 000 T 233 799 2 415 000 2 415 000 |Thiz appropriztion iz intended to cover the cost to analyze IT need: and purchase or, dewelop, customize or bhirs and maintain
soffware and applications which enable and faclitate the execotion of the tasks in Tide I ie Docoment Mapagement System,
Extranet, dam-collection systems, ...
5111 Dredicated Equipment and Services to support the operatid 520 000 200 000 55 000 55 000 | Thiz appropriation is intended to cover the cost to purchass techniral equipment and sarvices dedicared to the execorion of
the tasks in Titde ITT.
311 Total articla 2580 000 2433 799 2 500 D00 2 500 00
31z
3120 Communications 50 000 30 D00 S0 000 50 000 | This appropriation is intended to cover the cost for communication censoitancy, media monitering and suppart, surveys.
dizsemmation of infermation material, campaiens. ...
1M Publications 35 poD 35 DoO 55 000 55 000 |This appropriation is intended to cover the cost of preparing. editing and pubdishing, m whichever form. the {(Activites)
Reeports, apinions and other oumputs inchiding elecronic means, costs of paper, ping, copying of printing, reprodocton of
slides, photos, posters, dismibaton and other freslance activides and costs inowred in raizsing awarenes: of the Azency and
its acrivities.
5122 Caonferences and events 35 DOD 35 D00 55 000 535 000 |This appropriation 1s imtended to cover the cost of conferences, events, 1e miTastmachore, technical maurance, local mansport,
SEOATEY
3123 |Website 150 00O 150 000 150 DOD 150 000 |Regulation (EC) $81/20:04 and in particalar Chapter 2, article 11, §3 and chapier 3, articlel?, §4. This appropriation is
mtentad to cover the expenses linked to the accessibiliny of the databases to the public through the website.
31z Total artick 250 000 250 000 250 000 250 000
Sk ieley
3150 - - - -
5151 - - - -
313 Total articks = = = =
319 Thic appropriation ic excepticrmally usad for the 2015 budset in order to prepaze the bancfer from Titfle 3 to Title
3190 Crisis suppoct P Se0 00O - -
319 Total articks = 960 003 = =
Chap. 31 Total chapter 2 900 D00 3 713 799 2 B20 00 2 G20 oM
TITLE 3 TOTALTITLE 3 7083 00D 7 368 799 5 945 (00 = 5 945 0
TITLEY? EXFENSES NOT SPECIFICALLY PROVIDED FOR
Chap. ¥ [Miscellaneous revenues
200 (A fiscollarecus ey
000 Bliscellanmous revernes pmi prn pm po
200 Total artick
Total chapter - - - -
PDE restored but reserves
250 rad by =
2900 Feserves under Titles 1 and 2 P P P P This reserve mmst be eliminated by means of a wansfer before the end of the financial year. When a negative reserve i
mciuded at the time of the budeet's approval ar in the course of the year, ot reflects the budgetary authority's determination
that amy mediate increase in certain areas of expenditore must be offest by "savings" in other areas during the year. The
entry m the budzet shows a negative amount, to counterbalance the increase in certain allocations. The use of a negative
resarve is equivalant to an ex ants redsployment of approprivtions (1.2 before any surplos appropriations have been idenrifiad
and witheut any change in the total appropmations available). Fecourse to a negative reserve feguently helps to resolve
conflicts berween the various panies in the budget debate.
9901 [Reserves under Title 3 pm pm pm P
280 Total artick - - - -
Chap. %3 Total chapter - - - -
TITLE®S TOTALTITLE & - - - -
GRAND TOTAL 25 799 D00 15 B58 799 25 695 (00 20 o 25 715 a0

11/12



8%

-

European Railway Agency

Establishment plan 2014

Function Groups

and Grades

Posts

2014

Actually occupied

on 31-12-2012

Authoerised in the

EU budget

Perm. Temp.

Perm, Temp.

Establishment plan 2014

(based on EC Proposal)

Parm.

Temp.

AD 16

AD 15

AD 14

AD 13

AD 12

AD 11

AD 10

13

11

AD 9

26

26

29

AD 8

22

22

21

AD 7

12

AD G

36

30

24

AD 5

Total grade AD

0 103

102

AST 11

AST 10

AST 9O

AST 8

AST 7

AST 6

AST 3

AST 4

AST 3

AST 2

ol s o | e s

[

== T == I L I (L I [Ny [P oS}

AST 1

=

Total grade AST

=]
F Y
%]

gmmmmmmumm

Grand total

139

[
Ja
[=5]

140

Total Posts

139

143

140

12/12



